assumption that the market price of those investments in equity shares of other companies move by 5% point on either side
with all other variables held constant.

Note 33.3  (Contd..)

Note 33.3.1 Market Risk (Contd..)

c. Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest
expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management
by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

 According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for
the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risk
(H in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31/03/2021
As at

31/03/2020

Fixed Rate Instruments (Refer Note 15  & 16)
Financial liabilities
Non Current  9.99  17.52
Current  9.24  9.12
Total  19.23  26.64
Variable Rate Instruments (Refer Note No. 15 & 16)
Financial liabilities
Non Current  26,215.25  26,326.20
Current  29,097.95  25,810.20
Total  55,313.20  52,136.40

 The outstanding position of borrowings at variable interest rate along with proportion of total loans is given below:
(H in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31/03/2021
As at

31/03/2020

Total Borrowings  55,332.43  52,163.03
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 99.97% 99.95%

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

Statutory Reports Financial StatementsStrategic Overview

149

(H in lakhs)
Particulars 2021 2020

50bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  276.57  260.68
50bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  (276.57)  (260.68)

(H in lakhs)

Particulars Note Ref. < 1 year 1-2 year 2-5 years 5-8 years
8 years

and
Above

Total

Borrowings (Term Loan - Banks) 15  8,637.70  8,154.13 13,592.57  4,468.55  Nil  34,852.95
Borrowings (Working capital) 15 20,360.51  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  20,360.51
Vehicle Loans 15  9.24  6.75  3.24  Nil  Nil  19.23
Trade Payable 21  11,968.65  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  11,968.65
Other Financial Liabilities 16  1,834.20  Nil  Nil  Nil  19.27  1,853.47
Employee Benefit liabilities 16  726.06  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  726.06
Unpaid dividends 16  38.12  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  38.12
Total 43,574.48  8,160.88 13,595.81  4,468.55  19.27 69,818.99